total	years	of	service	and	years	of	service	with	the	company	on	the	balance	sheet	date,	the	amount	of	jubilee

and	termination	benefits	as	set	out	in	the	collective	employment	agreement,	employee	turnover	and	mortality

(modified	Slovenian	mortality	 tables	2000-2002),	 growth	 in	Slovenia‘s	 average	wage	 (0.5%	 (2015:	1.85%))

and	company‘s	average	wage	(5%),	and	promotion-related	growth	in	company‘s	average	wage	(0.1%),	with	the

discount	rate	used	to	calculate	the	present	value	of	future	obligations	being	2.5%.

Any	actuarial	gains/losses	associated	with	termination	benefits	are	recognised	directly	in	equity,	while	those

associated	with	jubilee	benefits,	service	cost	and	interest	are	recognised	in	profit	or	loss.

Sensitivity analysis of actuarial assumptions:

(EUR)

Provisions for

jubilee	benefits

Provisions for

termination	benefits Total

0.5%	decrease	in	discount	rate 3,843 11,078 14,921

0.5%	increase	in	discount	rate -3,588 -10,198 -13,785

0.5%	increase	in	wages -3,931 -11,278 -15,209

0.5%	decrease	in	wages 3,696 10,454 14,151

Long-term	 provisions	 are	 decreased	 directly	 by	 the	 amounts	 of	 costs	 for	which	 they	were	 formed,	 and	 are

formed	for	the	differences	between	the	amounts	shown	in	the	actuarial	report	and	in	the	accounting	records.

62 63

proVisions

   (EUR)

Provisions for

termination	benefits

Provisions for

jubilee	benefits

Provisions for

overcharged electricity Total

1	January	2016 122,466 81,936 20,277 224,678

Formation 82,303 30,916  113,219

Utilisation -12,121 -13,907  -26,028

Reversal -44 -593  -637

31	DECEMBER	2016 192,604 98,351 20,277 311,232

1	January	2015 106,549 73,284 20,277 200,110

Effect	of	merger	by	absorption	 	 	 	 0

Formation 15,917 22,466  38,383

Utilisation  -13,815  -13,815

31	DECEMBER	2015 122,466 81,936 20,277 224,678

LonG-terM	aCCrueD	Costs	anD	DeFerreD	reVenues

   (EUR)

Provisions for subsidies

for	distance	heating	with

biomass	project

Requests

for damages Co-financing	by	Eco	Fund Total

1	January	2016 808,649 41,041 0 849,690

Formation 0 0 5,059 5,059

Utilisation -42,618 -20,000 -107 -62,725

Reversal 0 -21,041 0 -21,041

31	DECEMBER	2016 766,031 0 4,952 770,983

   (EUR)

Provisions for subsidies

for	distance	heating	with

biomass	project Requests for damages Total

1	January	2015 845,417 1,181 846,598

Formation 0 39,860 39,860

Utilisation -36,768 0 -36,768

31	DECEMBER	2015 808,649 41,041 849,690

Long-term	accruals	and	deferrals	comprise	also	accrued	revenues	that	will	cover	the	costs	for	which	they	were

made	in	a	period	longer	than	one	year.	Such	accrued	revenues	relate	to	the	co-financing	received	by	E	3	from	the

Ministry	of	Economic	Affairs	for	the	Majske	poljane	facility	(distance	heating	with	biomass).	Said	co-financing

will	be	recognised	as	revenues	in	the	year	when	the	project-related	costs	are	incurred	(corresponding	to	the	de-

preciation	of	co-financed	assets).	In	2016,	E	3	formed	provisions	of	EUR	5,059	to	account	for	the	grant	received